TARA E. LYNCH TLYNCH@GRSM.COM DIRECT DIAL: (857) 504-2022



ATTORNEYS AT LAW
28 STATE STREET, SUITE 1050,
BOSTON, MA 02109
WWW.GRSM.COM

May 3, 2024

VIA FEDEX AND EMAIL

Town Clerk Planning Board Town of Bolton 663 Main Street Bolton, MA 01740 978-779-3308

Re: FORM A- APPLICATION FOR ENDORSEMENT OF PLAN BELIEVED

NOT TO REQUIRE APPROVAL

Applicants/Owners: Michael McDowell and Renee McDowell (52 Powder

Hill Road, Bolton, MA 01740)

Marissa Salamanca (44 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, MA

01740)

To whom it may concern,

This office represents the applicants/owners for the purpose of subdividing a use easement into two fee simple parcels on the above-referenced Properties pursuant to Sections 2100-2310 of the Town of Bolton Subdivision Rules and Regulations.

Enclosed for the Board's consideration please find:

- 1. Signed FORM A-Application for endorsement of plan believed not to require approval from Michael McDowell and Renee McDowell (52 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, MA 01740) and Marissa Salamanca (44 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, MA 01740) with addendum.
- 2. Exhibit A- Proposed subdivision plan [two 24 x 36 copies of the plan]
- 3. Exhibit B- Mylar of the plan [one 24 x 36 mylar]
- 4. CD with PDF of submission (format compatible with ArcGIS)
- 5. Check to the Town of Bolton MA for \$85 dollars (Description: Fees for application of FORM A-Application for endorsement of plan believed not to require approval).

Page 2

If you have any questions about the application, or require additional information, do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

/s/ Tara E. Lynch
Tara E. Lynch

Enclosures

cc: Jeffrey B. Loeb, Esq. <u>JLoeb@richmaylaw.com</u>
Ashley M. Berger, Esq. <u>aberger@richmaylaw.com</u>

FORM A

APPLICATION FOR ENDORSEMENT OF PLAN BELIEVED NOT TO REQUIRE APPROVAL

The undersigned wishes to record the accompanying plan and requests a determination and endorsement by said Board that approval by it under the Subdivision Control Law is not required.

Marissa Salamanca, Michael McDowell and Renee 1. Name of Applicant(s): McDowell Marissa Salamanca (44 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, MA 01740) Contact Address: MA 01740) Michael McDowell and Renee McDowell (52 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, 857-504-2022 To be contacted through: Tara E. Lynch, Email Address: Esq (tlynch@grsm.com) Phone: Marissa Salamanca, Michael McDowell and 2. Name of Property Owner(s): Renee McDowell Marissa Salamanca (44 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, MA 01740) Contact Address: MA 01740) Michael McDowell and Renee McDowell (52 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, 857-504-2022 To be contacted through: Tara E. Lynch, Phone: Email Address: Esq (tlynch@grsm.com) Douglas W. Andrysick, PLS 3. Name of Registered Land Surveyor: ANDRYSICK LAND SURVEYING (Division of Hancock Associates) 206 Worcester Rd, Princeton, MA 01541 Address: (978) 464-5890 dwandrysick@hancockassociates. Phone: Email Address: com 4. Deed of property recorded in: Book No., Page, [See attachment to of the numeral 41 Registry of Deeds 44 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, MA 5. Property Location: 52 Powder Hill Road, Bolton, MA 6. Assessor's Map and Parcel: 44 Powder Hill Road (Lot 14) is parcel 71 52 Powder Hill Road (Lot 16) is parcel 69 The premises are located in the Residential Zoning 7. Zoning District(s): District.

BOLTON PLANNING BOARD 8510.

[Se	e attachment to numeral 8]	
8. Property Acreage:		
	2	
9. Number of Existing L	ots:	
10. Proposed Lot(s) From	ntage & Acreage, use ease	l lots do not front the public way. The ment is being subdivided into two fee and added to existing properties, as a plan.
11. List any Board of Ap	ppeals decisions pertainin	g to this site:
Hill Road and relief from Lot Shape F Hill Road. On 4/17/24, the Town Cle	actor and side yard setback requirements certified the decision was not appear	ief from Lot Area Requirements for 44 Powder ents for an accessory structure for 52 Powder alled and it was properly Recorded with the
Worcester Registry of Deeds that sand 12. Reason plan does no		Does not meet the definition of subdivision established by the law.
Signature of Applicant:_	DocuSigned by: D4E029DB8744A9 DocuSigned by:	Date: May 3, 2024 3:47 AM PDT
Signature of Owner:	D4E029DD8B744A9	Date: May 3, 2024 3:47 AM PDT
Signature of Applicant:_ Signature of Owner:	DocuSigned by: RMDG-WULL 8812435A9BC0414 DocuSigned by: RMDG-WULL 8812435A9BC0414	Date: May 2, 2024 7:28 PM EDT Date: May 2, 2024 7:28 PM EDT
Signature of Applicant:_	DocuSigned by: Maussa Salamanea E350A038091F447	Date: May 2, 2024 11:12 AM PDT
Signature of Owner:	DocuSigned by: Massa Salamanca E350A038091F447	Date: May 2, 2024 11:12 AM PDT

ATTACHMENTS TO FORM A APPLICATION FOR ENDORSEMENT OF PLAN BELIEVED NOT TO REQUIRE APPROVAL

4. Deed of property recorded in:

- 52 Powder Hill Road, Book 59273 Page 47
- 44 Powder Hill Road, Book 53731 Page 234
- Covenant Deed, Book 17127 Page 267
- Declaration of Grading and Fill Easements, Book 17990 Page 375
- 2/27/2024 Board of Appeals decision approving Variance requests seeking relief from Lot Area Requirements for 44 Powder Hill Road and relief from Lot Shape Factor and side yard setback requirements for an accessory structure for 52 Powder Hill Road, Book 70409 Page 364

8. Property Acreage:

The applicants/petitioners are proposing to subdivide a use easement into two fee simple parcels for the purpose of benefiting the applicants' properties at 44 Powder Hill Road and 52 Powder Hill Road, resolving a dispute regarding the exclusivity and scope of the use easement, and restoring neighborly relations.

The applicants/petitions refer to the proposed subdivision plan attached as **Exhibit A.** Specifically, the partition involves combining Parcel A, containing 5,444 sq. ft., with Lot 16, containing 65,498 sq. ft., to form Lot 16A containing 70,942 sq. ft. In addition, Parcel A, containing 5,444 sq. ft. will be taken away from Lot 14 to form Lot 14A containing 60,056 sq. ft.

